

No. 13-5335

---

**In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
For the District of Columbia**

---

**CAUSE OF ACTION,**

Appellant,

**v.**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION,  
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING WORKSHOP AT AMERICAN  
UNIVERSITY, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP  
INC., THE SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, STEPHENS MEDIA LLC, AND  
THE WASHINGTON POST IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL ON THE FEE  
WAIVER ISSUE IN FAVOR OF APPELLANT**

---

Bruce D. Brown  
*Counsel of record for amici*  
Gregg P. Leslie  
Emily R. Grannis  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209  
Tel: (703) 807-2100  
bbrown@rcfp.org

**OF COUNSEL**

Peter Scheer  
First Amendment Coalition  
534 Fourth St., Suite B  
San Rafael, CA 94901

Mickey H. Osterreicher  
1100 M&T Center, 3 Fountain Plaza,  
Buffalo, NY 14203  
*Counsel for National Press  
Photographers Association*

Greg Lewis  
Denise Leary  
Ashley Messenger  
National Public Radio, Inc.  
1111 North Capitol St. NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002

Jennifer A. Borg  
General Counsel  
North Jersey Media Group Inc.  
1 Garret Mountain Plaza  
Woodland Park, NJ 07424

Bruce E. H. Johnson  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
*Counsel for The Seattle Times Co.*

Mark Hinueber  
Vice President/General Counsel &  
Director of Human Resources  
Stephens Media LLC  
P.O. Box 70  
Las Vegas, NV 89125

John B. Kennedy  
James A. McLaughlin  
Kalea S. Clark  
The Washington Post  
1150 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20071

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OF COUNSEL .....	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	viii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court applied an outdated test to analyze the “news media” fee waiver provision, which should instead be interpreted broadly to ensure maximum public access to government information.....	4
A. The purpose of FOIA generally is to promote government transparency and accountability. ....	5
B. FOIA fee waiver provisions specifically were enacted to promote even broader dissemination of government information.....	6
C. Websites are now the second-most used source of news for Americans, so the goals of FOIA need to be applied in the context of the changing media landscape. ....	8
D. The District Court’s criteria for determining who qualifies as “news media” are outdated in light of the plain language of FOIA, the congressional intent behind the statute, and technological realities. ....	10
1. The current language of the news media fee waiver provisions supercedes the test upon which the District Court relied.....	10
2. Even if the new statutory language of FOIA leaves some ambiguity in the definition of “news media,” the drafters clearly intended an expansive interpretation.....	11

3. Evolving technology makes determining likely public impact based merely on where a requester intends to publish or previous publication or page view records an unreliable and unworkable standard.....14

II. The District Court improperly deferred to the agency’s interpretation of “public interest,” despite being charged with responsibility for a *de novo* review of the record. ....16

CONCLUSION .....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

APPENDIX A .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al-Fayed v. C.I.A.</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Cause of Action v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 142 (2013) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 5, (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	4, 11, 16
---------------------	-----------

### Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. S14,033 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1986) (statement of Sen. Leahy) .....	6, 10, 12
132 Cong. Rec. H9,464 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986) (statement of Rep. English) .....	12
153 Cong. Rec. 15,831 (Dec. 18, 2007) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....	13, 16
David Cay Johnson, “Muzzling the Freedom of Information Act,” NEWSWEEK (Nov. 20, 2013), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/1lLnfDL">http://bit.ly/1lLnfDL</a> .....	7
H.R. 1309, 110th Cong. (1st Sess. 2007).....	13
Matthew L. Schafer, <i>Toll Gates to Public Information: Establishing a Broad Interpretation of the FOIA’s News Media Fee Waiver Provision</i> (Jan. 16, 2014), available at SSRN: <a href="http://bit.ly/1nm6eFz">http://bit.ly/1nm6eFz</a> .....	8, 14
Michael Russo, <i>Are Bloggers Representatives of the News Media Under the Freedom of Information Act?</i> , 40 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 225 (2006) .....	4, 6, 15, 17, 18
Shawn Musgrave, <i>FOI Request: Air Force Commercial Requester List</i> , MUCKROCK (March 25, 2014), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/OixxDn">http://bit.ly/OixxDn</a> .....	7



Shawn Musgrave, *Navy: If You Don't Charge, You're Not 'News Media,'*  
MUCKROCK (July 26, 2013), available at <http://bit.ly/1hxn5ir>.....7
